The results do not include the summer season. (4) The EBITDA margin is not significant due to the seasonal nature of the business.

The usual pro forma income statement for the period 1 January – 30 June 2025, determined by considering the realized

gains and losses and write-downs on equity investments:

Listed companies Private companies

1

2

3

4

>

Sales

(€ mln)

Variat. %

Sales

Ebitda

Margin

ADJ.

354  + 0.6% 7.9%

3,298  + 4.2% 7.3%

Sales 1H

2025

(€ mln)

Sales

1H25 vs

1H24

Ebitda

Margin

ADJ.

1H2025

900  + 17.4% n.s.

524  + 98.5% 50.4%

127   - 1.9% 9.5%

95  + 5.1% 23.8%

333  + 4.4% 1.8%

40  + 53.8% 7-8%

56  + 1.9% n.a.

99  + 1.8% 20.6%

53  + 21.8% 26.6%

Sales 1H

2025

(€ mln)

Sales

1H25 vs

1H24

Ebitda

Margin

ADJ.

1H2025

1,181  + 0.3% 24.4%

173   - 0.7% 8.7%

155  + 2.4% 7.2%

240  + 1.1% 6.2%

2,000   - 1.4% 16.2%

1,077   - 1.7% 23.2%

1,226  + 1.0% 33.0%

206  + 0.9% 17.8%

3

Consolidated income statement
   IFRS

30/6/2025

Capital gains
(losses) and

value
adjustments

Reclassification
to profit or loss

of value
adjustments on

equity
investments

   PRO
FORMA

30/6/2025

PRO
FORMA

30/6/2024

(in euro)
Total revenues 730,750   730,750   778,675
Purchases, service and other costs (1,452,512)   (1,452,512)   (1,679,736)
Personnel expenses (11,658,097)   (11,658,097)   (10,536,316)
Amortisation (212,098)   (212,098)   (208,329)
Operating profit/(loss) (12,591,957) 0 0   (12,591,957)   (11,645,706)
Financial income 10,518,407 3,256,000   13,774,407   31,290,119
Financial expenses (9,710,714)   (9,710,714)   (6,087,139)
Share of profit/(loss) of associated
companies measured under the equity
method 64,423,382   64,423,382   20,930,756
Adjustments to financial assets   (8,410,999)   (8,410,999)   (617,120)
Profit/(loss) before taxes 52,639,118 3,256,000 (8,410,999)   47,484,119   33,870,910
Current and deferred taxes (624,209) 0   (624,209)   139,641
Profit/(loss) of the period 52,014,909 3,256,000 (8,410,999)   46,859,910   34,010,551
Result for the period attributable to
shareholders of the parent  57,320,674 3,256,000 (8,410,999)   52,165,675   34,125,695
Result for the period attributable to
minority interests  (5,305,765) 0 0   (5,305,765)   (115,144)

The IFRS income statement does not include capital gains in the period on equity instruments and non-associated company investments of 3.3 million, and
adjustments to investments negative of about 8.4 milion.

Revenues from advisory activities in the period were approximately 0.7 million.

Personnel costs, as always, were significantly influenced by the variable remuneration component of executive

directors which, as well known, are linked to results but which, starting from this Half-Yearly Report, at the specific